

9th Meeting of the Compliance Committee (CC9) and 12th Meeting of the Parties (MoP12)

Ebene, Mauritius, 25–27 June 2025 and 30 June – 04 July 2025

MoP-12-27

Letter from Comoros to renew its status as CNCP

Comoros

Meeting	Compliance Committee ✔
	Meeting of the Parties ✔
Document type	General Document (Secretariat) 🗌
	Proposal or Working Paper ✔
	Information Paper 🗆
Distribution	Public ✔
	Restricted ¹
	Closed session document ² \Box
Abstract	
This document is the letter sent by Comoros to the Executive Secretary on the 25 th April 2025 for the renewal of its CNCP status.	

¹ Restricted documents may contain confidential information. Please do not distribute restricted documents in any form without the explicit permission of the SIOFA Secretariat and the data owner(s)/provider(s).

² Documents available only to members invited to closed sessions.

Recommendations

• The Meeting of the Parties to consider the application from Comoros.

union of the Comoros unity-solidarity-development

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES, AND CRAFTS

DIRECTORATE-GENERAL FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES

GENERAL MANAGER

N°25/0004/MAPA/ DGRH

SIOFA / APSOI Attn: Mr CLOT Thierry, Executive Secretary S/C DAAF – Parc de la Providence Bat. B 97439 SAINT- DENIS Cedex La Réunion

Dear Mr. Clot,

In accordance with the rule 17 of the Rules of Procedure, concerning the participation of Cooperating Non Contracting Party to SIOFA, Union of Comoros wishes to ask for the revewal in 2025 of its status as cooperating party to SIOFA.

The Union of Comoros undertakes to achieve the objectives of the Agreement, comply with the conservation and management measures and all other decisions and resolutions adopted pursuant to the Agreement, take appropriate measures to ensure that its fishing activities do not undermine the effectiveness of the conservation and management measures and all other decisions and resolutions adopted pursuant to the Agreement, and consult with the Meeting of the Parties to develop any other criteria for admission as a Cooperating Non-Contracting Party or Cooperating Non-Participating Fishing Entity specific to its situation.

This declaration is submitted to the Executive Secretary of SIOFA to be used and enforced as appropriate



DIRECTION GENERALE DES RESSOURCES BALIEUTIQUES (DGRH) B.P 41 Moroni-Comores, TEL (00269) 775-00-13 FAX: (00269) 775-00-13, E-mail: <u>dg.peche@comorestelecom.km</u>